
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 
 

9 March 2016 
 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held on Thursday, 17th March, 2016, 6.00 pm in 
Committee Room 1 Marmion House, Lichfield Street, Tamworth 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
NON CONFIDENTIAL 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 6) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary) 
in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 
 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.  
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

4 Question Time:  

 To answer questions from members of the public pursuant to Executive 
Procedure Rule No. 13 
 

5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules  

 None 
 

6 Annual Review & Corporate Plan (Pages 7 - 28) 

 (The Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 

7 Write Offs 01/04/15 - 31/12/15 (Pages 29 - 34) 

 (The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets) 
 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



8 ASB, Crime and Policing Act 2014 - Public Space Protection Order 
Consideration 2 (Pages 35 - 40) 

 (The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Communities and Public Health) 
 

 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk 
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: D Cook, R Pritchard, S Claymore, S Doyle and M Thurgood. 



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 

HELD ON 18th FEBRUARY 2016 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillors D Cook (Chair), R Pritchard (Vice-Chair), S Claymore, 

S Doyle and M Thurgood 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), John 
Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate Services), Stefan Garner (Director of 
Finance), Jane Hackett (Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer) and John 
Day (Corporate Performance Officer) 
 
 

109 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
None 
 

110 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2016 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor S Claymore) 
 

111 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

112 QUESTION TIME:  

 
None 
 

113 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  

 
None 
 

114 QUARTER THREE 2015/16 PERFORMANCE REPORT  

 
The Leader of the Council provided Cabinet with a performance and financial 
health-check. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Cabinet 18 February 2016 

 

 

2 
 

RESOLVED: That Cabinet endorsed the contents of the report 
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 

 
 

115 CORPORATE VISION, PRIORITIES PLAN, BUDGET & MEDIUM TERM 

FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2016/17  

 
The Leader of the Council requested the approval of the Vision Statement, 
Priority Themes, Corporate Priorities and Outcomes and their inclusion in the 
Corporate Plan and Support Service Plan. Also to seek approval of the 
recommended package of budget proposals and to comply with the requirement 
of the Council’s Treasury Management Policy in reporting to Council the proposed 
strategy for the forthcoming year and the Local Government Act 2003 with the 
reporting of the Prudential Indicators 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet 

1 approved the Vision Statement, Priority Themes, 
Corporate Priorities and Outcomes and their inclusion in 
the Corporate Plan and Support Service Plan; 

 
2 approved the proposed r
[...]
pital 
Programme of £52.734m, as detailed in Appendix J to 
the report; 

 

24 approved to delegate authority to Cabinet to 
approve/add new capital schemes to the capital 
programme where grant funding is received or there is 
no net additional cost to the Council; 

 

Page 4



Cabinet 18 February 2016 

 

 

5 
 

25 approved the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement, the Treasury Management Policy 
Statement, Minimum Revenue Provision Strategy and 
Annual Investment Statement 2016/17; 

 

26 approved the Prudential and Treasury Indicators and 
Limits for 2016/17 to 2018/19 contained within;  

 

27 approved the adoption of the Treasury Management 
Practices contained within ANNEX 7; and 

 

28 approved the detailed criteria of the Investment Strategy 
2016/17 contained in the Treasury Management 
Strategy within ANNEX 3. 

 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by 
Councillor R Pritchard) 

 
 

116 UPDATED RIPA POLICY  

 
The Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer advised Members of the 
proposed amendments to the Corporate Policy governing the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 in light of the new requirements introduced by 
recent legislative change and Home Office Guidance and sought their 
consideration and recommendations in relation thereto. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet 

1 considered the changes to the  RIPA policy on Directed  
Surveillance, Covert Human Intelligence Sources 
(CHIS) and Acquisition of Communications Data, 
 

2 satisfied itself  that the changes met the requirements 
imposed on the Council in terms of the legislation and 
Codes of Practice; and 
 

3 recommended approval to Council. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 

 
 

  

 Leader  
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

THURSDAY, 17 MARCH 2016 
 

REPORT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 

ANNUAL REVIEW & CORPORATE PLAN 

 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 

N/A 

 

PURPOSE 

To inform Cabinet of the contents of the Annual Review and Corporate Plan. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

That Cabinet approves the Annual Review and Corporate Plan. 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

As in previous years, the Annual Review and Corporate Plan have been combined to reflect the 
continuity of the Council’s planning and business agenda and therefore make it easier for the public 
and other stakeholders to understand. 
 
It is good practice for organisations to provide stakeholders with an annual review of activity and a 
plan of future activity and Tamworth Borough Council has subscribed to this view for many years. The 
Annual Review informs stakeholders (including politicians, staff, partners and the public at large) about 
the Council’s past performance in relation to its plans. It is consistent with the Authority’s policy to 
communicate effectively with the public, be open to public scrutiny and to share its performance with 
the community. 
 
Furthermore, it is equally consistent with the Council’s values and its commitment to openness and 
accountability. There is a requirement to produce a public statement describing the Council’s 
intentions for the financial year ahead, the rationale for these and the means by which the Council will 
ensure success. The Corporate Plan element does this. 
 
The Annual Review and Corporate Plan are set out at Appendix A. 
 
Subject to Members’ approval, the Annual Review and Corporate Plan will be posted on the Council’s 
internet site for access on demand. 
 

OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

Not applicable 

 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

There are no financial implications directly arising from this report. 
 

LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 

There are no legal or risk implications directly arising from this report. 
 

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 

There are no sustainability implications directly arising from this report 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION   

 

 

REPORT AUTHOR 

John Day 

 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Not applicable 

 

APPENDICES 

Annual Revi
[...]
E ARE AND WHAT WE DO 5

STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK 5

VISION, CORPORATE PRIORITIES & OBJECTIVES 6

CORE PURPOSE 8

CUSTOMER SERVICE STANDARDS 8

CORPORATE VALUES 9

YOU SAID, WE WILL 9

PORTFOLIO HOLDER STATEMENTS 10

LEADERSHIP AND RESOURCES 16

ORGANISATION 16

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 17

CELEBRATING SUCCESSES 2015/16 – 
A QUICK LOOK BACK 20

WHAT WE DID 2015/16 22

SUMMARY ACCOUNTS 2015/16 26

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  
& CORPORATE PLANNING PROCESS 27

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT CYCLE 28

HOW WE WILL ASSURE WHAT WE DO 29

APPENDIX A 30

CONTACT US 36

WELCOME TO TAMWORTH BOROUGH
COUNCIL’S ANNUAL REVIEW FOR 2015/16
AND CORPORATE PLAN FOR THE YEARS
2016 - 2020.  LIKE PREVIOUS YEARS, WE
HAVE COMBINED THE TWO DOCUMENTS TO
MAKE THE INFORMATION EASIER TO USE
AND UNDERSTAND. THE DOCUMENT SETS
OUT WHAT WE WANT TO ACHIEVE IN THE
COMING YEARS AND WHAT WE
ACCOMPLISHED LAST YEAR.

WELCOME

Cllr Daniel Cook
Leader of the Council

FOREWORD 
FROM THE LEADER & CHIEF EXECUTIVE OF TAMWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

Anthony E. Goodwin
Chief Executive

P
age 10



Annual Review 2015/16 & Corporate Plan 2016-2020

In doing so, and using the democratic mandate from Council,
we shall focus our energy and resources on supporting our
“people” and our “place” in

Living a quality life in Tamworth
and

Growing stronger together in Tamworth
by

Delivering quality services in Tamworth 

By investing and supporting growth, regeneration,
employment and skills we shall boost and improve the local
economy and benefit from the opportunities they provide.
Furthermore, we shall support those already vulnerable and
those who may become vulnerable by working hard to tackle
the causes of social, financial and health inequalities. This is
the biggest political and corporate driver of the Council.
Finally, in doing so, we will improve residents’ and visitors’
access to and satisfaction in our services by undertaking a
fundamental Review, Remodelling and Realignment of our
customer services.

We can guarantee that this will be as challenging as it is
rewarding but, at the end of it our destination will be ever
closer…

Tamworth Borough Council4 5

WHO WE ARE AND WHAT WE DO
Tamworth Borough Council is located in the south east
corner of Staffordshire.  The district covers 11.91 square
miles, is the smallest of the seven Staffordshire districts
and has a population of 77,100.

Our headquarters is at Marmion House in Tamworth
where most of our staff are based.

We provide a range of services to residents, businesses
and visitors. These include waste collection and recycling,
collection of council tax and business rates, local council
tax discount, housing, support for the homeless, parks and
open spaces, planning and building control, street cleaning,
promoting economic growth and regeneration,
environmental health, leisure services, community safety
and election administration.

Anthony E. Goodwin
Chief Executive

Cllr Daniel Cook
Leader of the Council

“One Tamworth,
Perfectly Placed”

Open for business since
the 7th Century A.D.

The Council’s relatively successful navigation of the recession
and more recently, the extended period of austerity, owes
much to the commitment to, and delivery of, the Sustainability
Strategy through the collaboration between employees at all
levels, partners, politicians and management.

Almost five years into the strategic timeframe, the Leader of
the Council commissioned a review of the strategic and policy
frameworks.  Further to this, ongoing policy reforms and
legislative changes continued to have a profound impact upon
local government.  It was the ongoing imposition of austerity
measures that had the most acute and limiting affect upon
how this Council operates, a fact clearly reflected in the wide
ranging consequential remedies employed over this period.

Joint working and shared services, service reviews, staffing
reductions and service standards.  Efficiency models and
Demand Management techniques have resulted in the
Council becoming a
[...]
6 & Corporate Plan 2016-2020Tamworth Borough Council12 13

Cllr Steve Claymore

PORTFOLIO: ECONOMY & EDUCATION

P
age 15



Annual Review 2015/16 & Corporate Plan 2016-2020 11

The portfolio for Communities and Public Health continues to
be wide-ranging, covering a number of key areas.

One of the words that has come to mean a great deal through
out last year and will be increasingly important is the term
‘partners’.  We have been involved in a number of ventures
that have seen us work closely with the voluntary sector and
with other organisations such as the Police, Staffordshire
County Council, the Fire and Rescue Service and Social
Services.  As we move forward we will look for and find new
partners.

Throughout last year and, as we continue into this year and
beyond, we will look to support and build safer and stronger
communities, continue to focus on crime and anti-social
behaviour reduction.  We have seen great improvements but
cannot stand still and for this we will need greater engagement
and support from the public.

We will continue to focus on safeguarding children and
vulnerable adults; recently we embarked on educating taxi
drivers and raising their awareness by providing the same
training and information which Councillors and Council
employees are given.  More than 70 taxi drivers are taking part
as part of a wider education programme that will see them
attaining NVQs.

The Tamworth Community Safety Partnership, which is made
up of Staffordshire Police, Staffordshire Fire & Rescue Service,
Tamworth Borough Council, Staffordshire County Council and
the Clinical Commissioning Group, has been a great example
of partnership working.  Recent initiatives included the
Christmas Crackdown and the ‘It’s Never OK’ campaign
targeting domestic abuse with a pop-up safety event in the
town centre to raise awareness of domestic abuse and the
help which is available to both victims and perpetrators.

The Community Wardens and CCTV service have played an
important rol
[...]
he
Government’s Welfare Reform agenda.

Accurate forecasting, strong leadership and an innovative, risk
aware approach have resulted in the organisation being able, in
the main, to sustain a full suite of essential services, albeit not
without implications for the public, local politicians and the
entire workforce.

Significantly, this is as much a testament to the skills and
commitment of our workforce and our partners’ collaboration
as it is to the actions and decisions of the Joint Executive
Management Team. This period, considered one of the most
challenging in post war times, coincided with the Council
recording one of its most successful periods of achievement in
terms of customer satisfaction; measured performance; project
delivery and financial management. 

What makes these achievements ‘special’ is that they were
delivered in parallel with the largest and most complex
Transformation programme, which in itself resulted in multi-
million pound efficiencies. 

John Wheatley, Executive Director (Corporate Services)
THE MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY

P
age 17



There are a number of key challenges affecting the medium
term financial planning process (as detailed within the report),
which add a high level of uncertainty to budget projections.

The delivery of a balanced Medium Term Financial Strategy
(three years for the General Fund and five years for the HRA)
is a major achievement and shows we are in a good position –
better than most.  

Like many others, our budget planning process had to be
carried out in light of ongoing unprecedented adverse
economic conditions. This included a great deal of uncertainty
over future investment and income levels. It is also facing
increased financial demands from central government for
service improvements in areas such as local democracy and
transparency – as well as substantial reductions in Government
grant support in the future. 

An important part of our budget process is identifying areas of
our work where we can m
[...]
eme 2015.  More than 3,000 children took part
in 111 free activities,

l Under the Improving Wellbeing in Tamworth
Commissioning Prospectus, a contract was awarded to
‘Sport @ ur door’ to provide children and young
people a range of sport and physical activity options in
their local communities,

l A healthy growing, cooking and eating project, which is
supported by Tamworth Borough Council, won a
national award. The WELLIES Grow it, Cook it, Eat it
is run by Staffordshire Care Farming Development CIC
to teach people how to grow their own food at home
and then cook it. The sessions teach families about
healthy eating and the importance of physical activity
thorough practical, fun activities.

Improve the health and wellbeing of older
people by supporting them to live active,
independent lives 

l The Healthy Cooking on a budget course, run by
Tamworth CIC in partnership with Tamworth Borough
Council, gave tips to people of all ages on how to cook
and eat healthily,

l Under the Improving Wellbeing in Tamworth
Commissioning Prospectus a contract was awarded to
the Alzheimer’s Society to provide a dementia support
service,

l The Council’s Healthier and Safer Scrutiny Committee
gave its support to working towards making Tamworth
a ‘dementia friendly community’,

Implement ‘Total Place’ solutions to tackling
crime and ASB in designated localities and
develop innovative early interventions to
tackle youth crime and ASB

The Tamworth Community Safety Partnership, of which
Tamworth Borough Council is a partner, undertook the
following:

l a pop-up safety event in the town centre to raise
awareness of domestic abuse and the help which is
available to both victims and perpetrators,

l the Christmas Crackdown campaign to reduce crime
and disorder during the festive period by tackling
priority issues like shoplifting, drink driving, personal
safety, burglary and purse snatching,

l launched Operation Motocrush to target hotspot
areas where nuisance motorbikes are being illega
[...]
 benefit for the Council.

ENABLE AND SUPPORT
TAMWORTH RESIDENTS
AND BUSINESSES
USING OUR

STATUTORY AND
REGULATORY POWERS

Implementation of the ASB Crime and Police Act
2014.

Appropriate use of the new legislation to ensure
public concerns over ASB are dealt with swiftly. 

Delivery of a Community Safety Partnership that
is responsive to locality, and reflects the needs of
the community and partners.

Positive public feedback on how safe the community
feels in Tamworth.

Proactive business continuity information sharing
with businesses.

Enablement of a full business and community
response in the event of an incident.

35

P
age 26



To provide feedback specifically on the form and
content of this Annual Review and Corporate Plan,
email john-day@tamworth.gov.uk

For more information about Tamworth Borough
Council, visit our website at www.tamworth.gov.uk

Tamworth Borough Council
Marmion House
Lichfield Street
Tamworth
B79 7BZ

Email: enquiries@tamworth.gov.uk
Telephone: 01827 709709

Designed and produced by Tamworth Borough Council

CONTACT US

If you would like this document in an alternative format 
or language please contact us 01827 709709 or 
email enquiries@tamworth.gov.uk

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

17 March 2016 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR OPERATIONS AND ASSETS 

 
 

WRITE OFFS 01/04/15 - 31/12/15 
 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To provide Members with details of write offs from 1st April 2015 to 31st December 2015. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That Members endorse the amount of debt written off for the period of 1st April 2015 to 31st 
December 2015 – Appendix A-D. 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The Heads of Service are responsible for the regular review of debts and consider the 
need for write off and authorise where necessary appropriate write offs in line with the 
Corporate Credit Policy. The first part of this report shows the position for the current 
financial year – Appendix A- 
[...]
Outstanding Provision (Net of VAT) 

Between 6 and 12 months old 50% 

Between 12 and 24 months old 75% 

Over 24 months old 100% 

 
The financial effects of providing for Bad Debts will be reflected in the Council’s accounts at 
Service Unit level. 
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
 
Michael Buckland, Head of Revenues, Tel 709523 
e-mail michael-buckland@tamworth.gov.uk 
 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Corporate Credit Policy - effective management of debt 
 
 
APPENDICES 
 
Appendices A to D give details of write offs completed for Revenues and Benefits Services 
for 01 April 2015 to 31 December 2015 
 

Page 30



Appendix A 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 31



Appendix B 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 32



Appendix C 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 33



Appendix D 
 

 
 

P
age 34



CABINET 
 

THURSDAY 17 MARCH  2016 
 

 
 
REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR COMMUNITIES AND PUBLIC HEALTH 

 
 

ASB, CRIME AND POLICING ACT - PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER 
CONSIDERATION 2 

 
 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
 
 
PURPOSE 
To consider proposals for Public Space Protection Orders (PSPO) in relation to car 
cruising/boy racers and vehicle related nuisance  
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

• That Cabinet approve the progression to public consultation and 
submission to the Healthier and Safer Scrutiny Committee on 21st April 2016  
for a PSPO covering the whole of the Borough of Tamworth on land which 
the public have vehicular access (as per the PSPO process agreed by 
Cabinet in June 2015) 

OR 
 

• That Cabinet defer the agreement for public consultation pending 
discussion and the Healthier and Safer Scrutiny Committee 

 
OR 
 

• That Cabinet request further options be considered by the Police prior to 
considering consultation for a PSPO 

 
 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

Public Space Protection Orders can only be implemented by Local Authorities, working in 
collaboration with partners they are used to tackle all matters relating to anti-social 
behaviour in particular areas.  Orders can be enforced by the Police and designated 
officers. 
 
The Tamworth Community Safety Partnership have received requests via the Police, for 
the consideration for the implementation of a Public Space Protection Order to tackle 
incidents of car cruising and other vehicle nuisance of which there have been increasing 
concerns since August 2015.  The request has been made to cover all public highways, 
car parks and all other land to which the public has access with the landowners’ 
permission in the administrative area of Tamworth Borough Council.  This is permitted 
within the Anti-Social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014. 
 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



 
 
 
The Partnership have also taken the opportunity to address issues of unauthorised vehicle 
repairs or storage on publically accessible land which cannot be dealt with through the 
existing environmental legislation where this activity causes danger or detriment to the 
amenities. 

 
The Suggested order is as follows:- 
 

a) No person shall engage in, promote, encourage or assist in the carrying out of 
any car cruising* event in or on public highways, car parks and all other land 
to which the public has access in the Borough of Tamworth (without the 
express permission in writing obtained prior to any such event) causing or 
likely to cause 

 
o Excessive noise 
o Danger to other road users (including pedestrians) 
o Damage or risk of damage to private property 
o Litter 
o Any nuisance to another person not participating in the car cruise  

 
* A congregation of the drivers of 2 or more motor vehicles (including motor cycles) on 
the highway or at any place to which the public have access and performs any of the 
following activities; 

• Driving at excessive speed 

• Driving in convoy 

• Racing other motor vehicles 

• Sounding horns or playing radios 

• dropping litter 

• shouting or swearing at, or abusing, threatening or otherwise 
intimidating (including by the use of sexual language or mak
[...]
l publically accessible areas (including private land) and will 
address issues reported on public car parks and on car parks owned by 
supermarkets and business owners. 
 
It is proposed that the publicity and requirement for signage will be in the form of 
lamppost stickers and awareness campaigns by the Police and the wider Community 
Safety Partnership. 
 
During the consultation phase relevant business owners such as McDonalds, who are 
fully supportive of the approach and other relevant businesses/shops  will be 
approached for some funding as appropriate or to endorse the order with in-store 
information and signage. 
 
Do Nothing 
 
Whilst Tamworth Police are able to respond to calls as necessary from the public and 
deal with cars/issues as they find, immediate sanction is not currently available. 
 
There is concern that the use of High Court Injunctions by neighbouring districts will 
increase concerns in Tamworth. 
 
 

 
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
All legal risks covered by legislation and agreed process 
 
Cost of signage (maximum £500) will be met from existing Community Safety Budgets.  
Sponsorship will be sought as necessary 
 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
All Public Space Protection orders are initially valid for a period of up to three years.  The 
effectiveness can be reviewed at any time and decisions made to renew any orders as 
required. 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION   
A Public Space Protection Orders (PSPO) is a measure to stop individuals or groups 
committing ASB in public places. The local authority will identify the area that is to be 
covered by the order – known as the ‘restricted area’.  
 
The PSPO can:  

• Prohibit specified things being done in the area  

• Require specified things to be done in the area  
 
The prohibitions or requirements can be framed so that they:  

• Apply to all persons, or only persons in specified categories, or to all persons except 
those in specified categories  

• Apply at all times, or only at specified times, or at all times except those specified  

• Apply in all circumstances, or only in specified circumstances, or in all circumstances 
except those specified  

 
The process is outlined in the Cabinet report of 18 June 2015. 
 
If after consideration, areas are to be subject to a PSPO, Cabinet is to agree a statutory 28 
day consultation (as outlined under the PSPO Guidelines 2014), the results of which will be 

Page 38



discussed at Scrutiny for sign off and implementation. 
 
The first PSPO was agreed at Dosthill Park, commencing 1st December 2015.  To date no 
further complaints have been received regarding incidents of ASB 
 
 
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
Jo Sands, Interim Head of Community Safety 
Inspector Jason Nadin 
 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Cabinet Report 18 June 2015 
 
 
 
 
APPENDICES 
 
 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Annual Review & Corporate Plan
	Appendix 1 Annual Review & Corporate Plan

	7 Write Offs 01/04/15 - 31/12/15
	Appendix 1 Write Offs 01/04/15 - 31/12/15

	8 ASB, Crime and Policing Act 2014 - Public Space Protection Order Consideration 2



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
HELD ON 17th MARCH 2016 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillors D Cook (Chair), R Pritchard (Vice-Chair), S Claymore, 

S Doyle and M Thurgood 

 
VISITORS:   Councillors A James and S Goodall 
 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), John 
Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate Services), Michael Buckland (Head of 
Revenues), Joanne Sands (Neighbourhood Services Manager), John Day 
(Corporate Performance Officer) and Janice Clift (Democratic and Elections 
Officer) 
 
 

117 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None 
 

118 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 February 2016 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor M Thurgood) 
 

119 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

120 QUESTION TIME:  
 
None 
 

121 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
Councillor A James the Chair of Healthier and Safer Scrutiny Committee 
requested the Members to consider the following: 
 



Cabinet 17 March 2016 

 

 

2 
 

 The Healthier and Safer Committee propose that the Cabinet authorises 
that Tamworth Borough Council pursue dementia friendly status as part of 
a roadmap towards achieving dementia friendly community accreditation. 

 The Healthier and Safer Scrutiny Committee propose that the Cabinet 
supports Tamworth Borough Council joining the local Dementia Action 
Alliance. 

 The Healthier and Safer Scrutiny Committee propose that Tamworth 
Borough Council’s Senior Management team, Customer Service team and 
elected members undertake dementia friendly training. 

 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet accepted all recommendations in principle 

and that the Chief Executive is charged with pulling 
together an Action Plan to achieve Dementia Friendly 
status and who within the organisation needs training. 

 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by 
Councillor R Pritchard) 

 
 

122 ANNUAL REVIEW & CORPORATE PLAN  
 
The Leader of the Council informed Cabinet of the contents of the Annual Review 
and Corporate Plan. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet approved the Annual Review and 

Corporate Plan. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by 
Councillor R Pritchard) 

 
 

123 WRITE OFFS 01/04/15 - 31/12/15  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets provided Members with details of 
write offs from 1st April 2015 to 31st December 2015. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members endorsed the amount of debt written off 

for the period of 1st April 2015 to 31st December 2015 
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 

 
 

124 ASB, CRIME AND POLICING ACT 2014 - PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION 
ORDER CONSIDERATION 2  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Communities and Public Health requested members to 
consider the proposals for Public Space Protection Orders (PSPO) in relation to 
car cruising/boy racers and vehicle related nuisance 



Cabinet 17 March 2016 

 

 

3 
 

 

 
 
 

  

 Leader  
 

RESOLVED: That Cabinet approved the progression to public 
consultation and submission to the Healthier and Safer 
Scrutiny Committee on 21st April 2016  for a PSPO 
covering the whole of the Borough of Tamworth on land 
which the public have vehicular access (as per the 
PSPO process agreed by Cabinet in June 2015) 
 

 (Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by 
Councillor R Pritchard) 


